
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

CRYSTAL STREAM PRESERVATIONISTS, INC.

Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, and
HIGHPEAK TUBES, INC.

Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Union
Case No. 24-CV-5678, Judge T. Douglas Bowman

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Attorneys for Appellee
United States Environmental Protection Agency

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. <u>Statement of Facts</u>	2
2. <u>Procedural History</u>	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. <u>THE DISTRICT COURT PARTIALLY ERRED IN ITS HOLDING BECAUSE WHILE CSP HAS STANDING TO SUE IN ITS CITIZEN SUIT, IT DOES NOT HAVE STANDING TO BRING A REGULATORY CHALLENGE TO THE WTR DUE TO FALLING OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE WTR’S ZONE OF INTEREST.</u>	5
A. <u>CSP, at Minimum, Established Article III Standing to Receive Judicial Review for Its Citizen Suit, Including a Showing of Injury in Fact.</u> .	6
1. In determining whether a threat is actual or imminent, courts will consider injuries that are intermittent or continuous under the CWA.....	8
2. CSP meets the requirements to seek judicial review under organizational standing.	9
B. <u>CSP Does Not Establish Sufficient Standing For Its Regulatory Challenge of the WTR Because Its Zone of Interest Conferred Is Not Satisfied</u>	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

II.	<u>CSP DID NOT TIMELY FILE ITS REGULATORY CHALLENGE BECAUSE THE APA’S SIX YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS IS SUPERSEDED BY THE WTR’S SPECIFIED LIMITATION PERIOD.</u>	13
A.	<u>The WTR Only Permits Administrative Challenges to Be Brought for Judicial Review Within 120 Days After the Decision Is Considered Issued.</u>	14
B.	<u>Even If CSP’s Challenge to the WTR Falls Under the APA’s Default Six-Year Statute of Limitations, CSP’s Claims Have Expired.</u>	15
III.	<u>THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT IN HOLDING THAT THE WTR WAS A VALID REGULATION UNDER THE CWA, BECAUSE THE ACT DOES NOT INTEND TO REGULATE WATER TRANSFERS AS POLLUTANT DISCHARGES BUT TO PROMOTE WATER RESOURCE MANAGENT.</u>	17
A.	<u>A Water Transfer Cannot Be a Pollutant “Addition,” when a Direct Transfer Results in a Single Body of Two “Waters of the United States,” Neither of Which Are a Discharging Point Source Regulated by the CWA.</u>	18
1.	Connecting two bodies of indistinguishable navigable waters results in one contiguous body of United States waters with shared pollutants.....	20
2.	Point sources are extrinsic to United States waters, so neither original water body can pollute the other through transfer. ...	22
B.	<u>EPA Interpretation of the CWA Still Warrants Court Concurrence Under <i>Loper Bright</i>, Because No “Special Justification” for Overturning Valid Precedent Exists and Agency Interpretation Here is Nonetheless Correct.</u>	24
1.	CSP cannot present any “special justification” to overcome <i>stare decisis</i> , thus standing precedent should not be overruled.	24
2.	Even if this Court revisited the WTR’s validity, its promulgation would still comport with the CWA’s text, intent, and purpose.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

IV.	<u>THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT HIGHPEAK’S DISCHARGE REQUIRES A PERMIT UNDER THE CWA BECAUSE POLLUTANTS INTRODUCED IN THE COURSE OF THE WATER TRANSFER TAKE THE DISCHARGE OUT OF THE SCOPE OF THE WTR.</u>	27
A.	<u>Highpeak’s Discharge Violates the CWA, Is Thus Definitionally Subject to NPDES Permitting, and Does Not Fall Under a WTR Exclusion.</u>	29
1.	Highpeak’s tunnel is a point source under the CWA.	30
2.	Highpeak introduces pollutants without a permit.	31
B.	<u>The Interpretation of the WTR Here Succeeds Under <i>Seminole Rock</i> and <i>Auer</i> Deference and Because It Is Within the Zone of Ambiguity Set Forth in <i>Kisor</i>.</u>	32
1.	The WTR succeeds under <i>Auer</i> deference because precedent demonstrates that an agency’s interpretation of its own regulation receives a high level of respect.	33
a.	The WTR’s plain text is ambiguous and leaves ample room for agency interpretation.	34
b.	The interpretation of the WTR here is not plainly erroneous or inconsistent.	34
2.	The WTR also succeeds under the <i>Kisor</i> zone of ambiguity test because it is reasonably interpreted, genuinely ambiguous, and reflects expert judgment and agency expertise.	36
	CONCLUSION.....	36
	CERTIFICATION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Authority

United States Supreme Court

<i>Alaska Dep’t of Env’t Conservation v. EPA,</i> 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	1
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Association of Data Processing Services Organizations v. Camp,</i> 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	11, 13
<i>Auer v. Robbins,</i> 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	32, 33
<i>Bay Area Laundry and Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of California, Inc.,</i> 552 U.S. 192 (1997).....	16
<i>Bennett v. Spear,</i> 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	11, 13
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.,</i> 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	33
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System,</i> 144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024).....	6, 14, 15
<i>County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund,</i> 590 U.S. 165 (2020).....	22, 30, 31
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC),</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc.,</i> 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	8, 9
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund,</i> 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	24, 25
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,</i> 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	10
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC,</i> 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>L.A. Cnty. Flood Control Dist. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 78 (2013).....	21, 22, 34
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	12, 13
<i>Loper Bright Enter. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	24, 26, 28
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	11
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	35
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	25
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	22, 23
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Env’t Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006).....	19
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	5, 6
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	21, 22, 25, 32
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	7
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	25, 26
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1971).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965).....	27
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	9, 10
<i>United States Circuit Court of Appeals</i>	
<i>Allegheny Defense Project v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 964 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001).....	19, 20, 35
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 451 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017).....	20, 26
<i>Cottonwood Env’t Law Ctr. v. Edwards</i> , 86 F.4th 1255 (9th Cir. 2023).....	31
<i>Ecological Rts. Found. v. Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2000).....	6, 8
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009).....	19, 25, 26
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 280 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	19, 20, 27, 28
<i>Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>United States District Court</i>	
<i>Colorado Tr. For Prot. & Benefits v. Sounder, Miller & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 1173 (D. Colo. 2012).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Constitutions

U.S. Const. art. III 4, 5, 6

Statutes

Federal

5 U.S.C. § 551 1

5 U.S.C. § 702 5, 6, 16

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) 13, 15

33 U.S.C. § 1251 1, 13

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) 17

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b) 13, 17

33 U.S.C. § 1251(g) 17

33 U.S.C. § 1311 28, 32, 35

33 U.S.C. § 1314(a)(4) 30

33 U.S.C. § 1365 9, 28

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1) 18, 31

33 U.S.C. § 1342(h) 29

33 U.S.C. § 1362 19

33 U.S.C. § 1362(6) 29

33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)(a) 18, 22, 29

33 U.S.C. § 1362(14) 22, 23, 29, 30

33 U.S.C. § 1365 9, 28

33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1) 8

33 U.S.C. § 1365(g) 12

33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)	15
33 U.S.C. § 1619(b)	13
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 8(a)(2)	6

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.3(f)	4, 5, 6
40 C.F.R. § 122.3(g).....	4, 5, 6
40 C.F.R. § 122.3(i).....	13, 20

Legislative Materials

177 Cong. Rec. 38,816, 38,838 (1971) (statement of Sen. Muskie).....	18
--	----

Administrative Materials

73 Fed. Reg. 115 33,697 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------------------	---------------

Secondary Sources

Dandara Silva Cabral et al., <i>Do Iron and Manganese Affect the Health of the Estuarine Oyster Crassostrea Rhizophorae?</i> , 268 ESTUARINE, COASTAL & SHELF SCI. 107800 (2022).	30
